RE) and URE have entered into a Settlement Agreement to resolve all outstanding issues arising from 
Texas REΩǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŘƛƴƎǎ of the violations3 addressed in this Notice of Penalty.  According 
to the Settlement Agreement, URE neither admits nor denies the violations, but has agreed to the 
assessed penalty of one hundred and six thousand dollars ($106,000), in addition to other remedies 
and actions to mitigate the instant violations and facilitate future compliance under the terms and 

1 Rules Concerning Certification of the Electric Reliability Organization;